

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02711 (DLF)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS..... 8

 1. The Census Bureau Has Not “Initiated a New Collection of Information.” 10

 2. Plaintiff is Not Likely To Show That its Claims Are Ripe or That it States
 a Claim Under the APA. 16

II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM. 21

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH
AGAINST INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>AARP v. U.S. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016).....	22
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Biovail Corp. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006).....	22
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	10
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 21
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014).....	24
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , No. 18-267, 2019 WL 113530 (Jan. 7, 2019).....	11, 20, 21, 27
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 22

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Reilly,
938 F.2d 1390 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 19

Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA,
912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 18

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 21

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 8

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) 7, 8

Jones v. District of Columbia Land Development Agency,
499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 25

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
514 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007) 24

Kelso v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
13 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998) 10

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 19

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) 22

Navajo Nation v. Azar,
292 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.D.C. 2018) 21, 26

New York v. Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 18-CV-5025 (JMF), 2019 WL 190285, (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019) 23

Newdow v. Bush,
335 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) 21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 8, 26

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 19

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LCC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014) 21, 22

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Thompson,
259 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2003) 20

Sebelius v. Cloer,
569 U.S. 369 (2013) 10

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987), *partially abrogated by statute on other grounds*,
Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA, 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 18

Singh v. Carter,
185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016) 8

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 17

Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA,
376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 17

Wash. Tennis & Educ. Found., Inc. v. Clark Nexsen, Inc.,
270 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2017), *reconsideration denied*,
324 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2018) 20

**Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) *passim*

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 21, 26

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 18

5 U.S.C. § 552a 3

5 U.S.C. § 704 18

5 U.S.C. § 706 6, 17, 19

13 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* 4

13 U.S.C. § 2 4

13 U.S.C. § 4..... 4

13 U.S.C. § 5..... 4

13 U.S.C. § 141..... 4

13 U.S.C. § 221..... 14

44 U.S.C. § 3501 *et seq.*..... 2

44 U.S.C. § 3502..... 3, 11, 13, 14

44 U.S.C. § 3506..... 3, 14

44 U.S.C. § 3507..... 3, 14

44 U.S.C. § 3512..... 14

The E-Government Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (2002), *codified at* 44 U.S.C. § 3501 *passim*

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 1320.3 12, 14, 15

5 C.F.R. § 1320.10..... 14

Dep’t of Commerce, Proposed Information Collection; Comment Request; 2020 Census,
 83 Fed. Reg. 26,643 (June 8, 2018) 23, 24

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/initiate> 10

Office of Management & Budget, Circular No. A-130.,
<https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/OMB/circulars/a130/a130revised.pdf> 9, 19

U.S. Census Bureau, Archive of American Community Survey Questions,
<https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/methodology/questionnaire-archive.html> 4

U.S. Census Bureau, Measuring America: The Decennial Censuses From 1790 to 2000
https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/2002/dec/pol_02-ma.pdf 4

U.S. Census Bureau, Questionnaires,
https://www.census.gov/history/www/through_the_decades/questionnaires..... 4
